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FORM BASED ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

ZONING

LIVE-WORK 1

TYPE

COTTAGE COMMERCIAL

REQUIREMENT

ACTUAL PROPOSED

SITE DATA:
ZONING: LIVE-WORK 1 - COTTAGE COMMERCIAL
SETBACKS:
FRONT BUILD-TO ZONE: 5-20 FT
SIDE SETBACK: 5FT
REAR:
PRIMARY BUILDING STRUCTURE: 15FT
ACCESSORY BUILDING STRUCTURE: S5FT
DEVELOPMENT AREAS:
PARCEL: 8,677.5 SF/0.20 ACRES

PROPOSED BUILDING COVER:

1,418.5 SF  (16.3 %)

MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS YES YES
FRONT LINE COVERAGE 40% MIN. > 40%
OCCUPATION OF CORNER NOT REQUIRED NO
FRONT BUILD-TO-LINE 5-20 FEET NORTH BUILDING: 5-15 FT
CORNER BUILD-TO-ZONE 5-20 FEET N/A
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE MAX. 65% 64.6%
SEMI-IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 10% 0%
PARKING LOCATION REAR/SIDE YARDS REAR YARD
LOADING & SERVICE LOCATION NOT PERMITTED NONE
VEHICLE ENTRANCE BAY REAR/SIDE/CORNER/SIDE FACADES SIDE
DRIVEWAY LOCATION 1 ON FRONT OF INTERIOR LOT 1 ON FRONT

PROPOSED PAVEMENT:

4,188.2  (48.3%)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS TOTAL:

5606.7  (64.6%)

BUILDING HEIGHT

WILL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS

OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 2.5 STORIES 2 STORIES
MIN. BUILDING HEIGHT 1 STORY 2 STORIES
ALL FLOOR HEIGHT(S) 9-14 FEET 9 FEET

RESIDENTIAL - 1 PER DWELLING UNIT

4 TOTAL DWELLING UNITS = 4 PARKING SPACES REQ.'D

TRANSPARENCY (MINIMUM)

WILL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS

4 PARKING SPACES PROPOSED

GROUND FLOOR

40% FOR STOOPS & PORCHES

40% FOR STOOPS & PORCHES

BLANK WALL LIMITATIONS

NO

ENTRANCE WILL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS
LOCATION FRONT FACADE / CORNER FRONT FACADE
ENTRANCE TREATMENT STOOP / PORCH / STOREFRONT PORCH

ENTRANCES ON STREET SIDE

1 PER BUILDING

1 PER BUILDING

OTHER FACADE ENTRANCES:

NOT REQUIRED

REAR ENTRANCE

6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

ENGELMAN AVENUE

\ REMOVE & REPLACE

CONC. CURB &
GUTTER TO MATCH
EXIST. CURB PROFILE.

REMOVE & REPLACE
PAVEMENT TO MATCH
EXISTING AS REQ.'D FOR
PROPOSED UTILITY WORK.

s REMOVE & REPLACE

PAVEMENT TO MATCH
EXISTING AS REQ.'D FOR
PROPOSED UTILITY WORK.

C=S895500"W 66.25" P=66

SITE NOTES:.

10.

11.

-12.

13.

14.

CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS
PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND FIELD
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD SITE
CONDITIONS AND PLANS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
PROJECT MANAGER IMMEDIATELY.

ALL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ILLUSTRATED ON DETAIL
SHEETS SHALL BE APPLIED TO PROPOSED WORK
SCOPE, AS APPLICABLE.

APPROVED PROPERTY ADDRESS SHALL BE PLACED
ON BUILDING SUCH THAT IT IS PLAINLY VISIBLE AND
LEGIBLE FROM ADJACENT RIGHT-OF-WAYS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL REQUIREMENTS OF
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

SITE PROJECT SCOPE TO INCLUDE DEMOLITION
ACTIVITY, AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE
CONSTRUCTION OF PROPOSED WORK.

ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH TOPSOIL, SEED & MULCH. SEED MIX SHALL
MATCH EXISTING LAWN TURF.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT
DOCUMENTATION OF ALL WORK TO PROJECT
MANAGER UPON PROJECT COMPLETION.

PROPOSED PUBLIC SIDEWALK RESIDES WITHIN
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NO SIDEWALK EASEMENT
ANTICIPATED TO BE REQUIRED FOR RIGHT OF WAY
SIDEWALK.

PROPOSED BUILDING MOUNTED FDC SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH STROBE, HORN, AND SIGNAGE AND
SHALL SATISFY ALL OTHER CITY PUBLIC SAFETY AND
FIRE MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS.

KNOX BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED ON SIDE ENTRANCE
OF BUILDING. KNOX BOX STICKERS SHALL BE PLACED
ON OTHER SIDES OF BUILDING TO COMMUNICATE
KNOX BOX LOCATION TO PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL..

BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON BUILDING
FACADE, VISIBLE FROM ADJACENT RIGHT OF WAYS, IN
MINIMUM 12" SIZE FONT.

PROPOSED WORK SCOPE TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF
EXISTING PAVEMENTS AND CURB AND GUTTER WITHIN
RIGHT OF WAY AS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED UTILITY
WORK. IN INSTANCES OF REPLACEMENT OF
PAVEMENT SHALL MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT
DEPTHS AND CURB REPLACEMENT SHALL MATCH
ADJACENT CURB PROFILES.

LEGEND:
- PROPERTY LINE
- BUILDING SETBACK
— — RIGHT OF WAY (ROW)
x x x PROPOSED FENCE
NEW CONCRETE
HEAVY DUTY BITUMINOUS
NEW BITUMINOUS
‘@ POWER POLE
o PROPOSED FLOOD LIGHT
- PROPOSED PIER-MOUNTED
LIGHT
o PROPOSED BOLLARD
LIGHT/PARKING LOT LIGHT
) EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE
B EXISTING CURB INLET
@ EXISTING CATCH BASIN
D) EXISTING STORM MANHOLE
o PROPOSED CATCH
BASIN/MANHOLE
2 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
VD% EXISTING WATER VALVE
EXISTING ELECTRIC METER
EXISTING GAS METER
EXISTING HANDHOLE
o EXISTING SIGN
o PROPOSED SIGN

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE

EXISTING EVERGREEN TREE

é\, ADA PARKING STALL
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LOT 9

SOIL EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1.

ALL WORK WILL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST
PROVISIONS OF THE SOIL EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION CONTROL ACT (PA 347 OF 1972 AS
AMENDED).

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SILT FENCING AND INLET
PROTECTION AT ALL SITE CATCH BASINS AND
TRENCH DRAINS. PROVIDE SEED & MULCH TO ALL
DISTURBED LAWN AREAS, AND PROVIDE ALL OTHER
SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH & INSTALL SILT FENCE
AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN & MAINTAIN IN
WORKING CONDITION UNTIL VEGETATION IS
ESTABLISHED ON SITE.

GRADING NOTES:

1.

VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL BELOW GRADE UTILITIES
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. CALL 'MISS DIG' 72
HOURS BEFORE YOU DIG AT 1-800-482-7171.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL REQUIRED EARTHWORK VOLUMES
BASED ON PROPOSED FINISH GRADES. IF FILL IS
REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE THE
REQUIRED VOLUME OF IMPORTED CLASS Il SAND IN
THE BASE BID PROPOSAL. IF EXCESS SOILS NEED TO
BE SPOILED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE
TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS SOILS OFF
SITE IN THE BASE BID PROPOSAL. NO CONTRACT
COST ADJUSTMENTS WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR
EARTHWORK REQUIRED TO BALANCE THE SITE.

CONCRETE SLABS AT EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION AND SLOPES
AT EXTERIOR STOOPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% IN ALL
DIRECTIONS, TYPICAL.

ALL EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY AN EXCAVATION COMPETENT
PERSON AND SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA
STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES.

ENSURE GRADING ACTIVITY PROMOTES POSITIVE
DRAINAGE AWAY FROM PROPOSED FACILITIES AT
ALL TIMES, TYPICAL.

STRIP AND STOCKPILE EXISTING TOPSOIL ON SITE
FOR FUTURE USE. SURROUND WITH SILT FENCE.

FURNISH & INSTALL TOPSOIL, SEED AND MULCH TO
ALL DISTURBED GRADES NOT PROPOSED TO HAVE
OTHER FINISH TREATMENT. TOPSOIL, SEED AND
MULCH AS SOON AS FINISH GRADES ARE ACHIEVED.

FURNISH & INSTALL NORTH AMERICAN GREEN
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SC150 TO ALL SITE
AREAS WITH FINISH SLOPES GREATER THAN 1:5,
TYPICAL. IN ALL CASES SEED SHALL BE APPLIED
PRIOR TO MULCH OR EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
APPLICATION.

WATER MAIN & SERVICE NOTES:

|
|
\
\
|
|
\
|
|
|
\
-t = = = = = = = — = T e s 20 T T T 4.  AVOID UNNECESSARY REMOVAL OF VEGETATED
| - S OF LOT COR. TOPSOIL OR EARTH COVER.
- CHA
| ] JoeE s WTH BARE WIRE ~ ™
| s r oo . 5.  CLEAN ADJACENT ROADWAYS AND DRIVES AS
| | S % NECESSARY THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION
! || B ] PERIOD AND UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION
| | N i ACTIVITY.
| ! R )
| ! ! 7 s 874 6. NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: CALL 'MISS DIG' THREE FULL
| | : , | WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG TOLL FREE AT
| D R | W 1-800-428-7171 FOR UTILITIES LOCATION ON THE
| o I > _ | \ GROUND.
T | |
\ ! T~ s | \\ 7. CONTRACTORS SHALL INSPECT SOIL EROSION
| L —— — 1 + CONTROL MEASURES WITHIN 24 HOURS OF
| N . PRECIPITATION EVENT; CHECK INLET FILTERS FOR
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\ \ FLOW THROUGH INLET GRATES AT ALL TIMES.
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60 \ 6" WATER SERVICE j WATER MAIN W= meas B ChaT
= A % TAP AT CITY MAIN; S E=
L 7~ N 646 TEE 6 GATE | ——— INV. N. = LATERAL
SMH #2 VALVE oD DRIVEWAY
RIM = 761.31 ENTRANCE

INV. NW. = 758.57 8" CLAY
INV. E. = 758.60 8" CLAY
INV. S. = 8" CLAY

4" SANITARY SEWER
CONNECTION TO CITY
SANITARY MAIN;

I.E. = 758.68+

(NOT IN USE)

INSTALLATION OF WATER MAIN SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF KALAMAZOO 2021
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

PROPOSED HYDRANT RESIDES IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY. THUS NO PUBLIC WATER MAIN EASEMENT
PROPOSED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PART 399 EGLE WATER
MAIN PERMIT AS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED WORK.

CITY OWNED WATER MAIN SHALL MAINTAIN 18"
VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM PIPE CROSSINGS.

WATER SERVICE TO BE CL52 DIP. MAINTAIN 5 FT
COVER ON PIPE AT ALL TIMES. PRESSURE TEST AND
DISINFECT WATER SERVICE.

WATER SERVICE TO BUILDING SHALL SPLIT TO
DOMESTIC AND FIRE SUPPRESSION. EACH UNIT TO
BE METERED SEPARATELY FOR (4) TOTAL METERS.

UTILITY NOTES:

1.

UTILITIES & CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AND STATE AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY
PERMITS FROM LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.

UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS
DERIVED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS & SURVEY
(PENDING COMPLETION). THEY SHALL NOT BE
INTERPRETED AS EXACT OR ASSUMED TO BE THE
ONLY UTILITIES IN THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS. FIELD
VERIFY EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO START OF
WORK.

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: CALL THE 'MISS DIG' SYSTEM
THREE FULL WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG TO
SCHEDULE UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKING. CALL
TOLL FREE AT 1-800-428-7171, AVAILABLE 24 HRS PER
DAY 7 DAY PER WEEK.

HOOK-UP AND TIE IN TO EXISTING UTILITIES TO MEET
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH UTILITY INVOLVED:
WATER, SEWER, STORM, GAS, ELECTRIC, PHONE,
ETC.

COORDINATE GAS SERVICE AND METERING FOR NEW
FACILITY WITH PRIVATE UTILITY PROVIDER.

SANITARY SEWER NOTES:

1.

SANITARY SEWER PIPE TO BE PVC CONFORMING TO
ASTM D3033 OR ASTM D3212. MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS TO BE SDR-26. JOINTS SHALL BE OF THE
ELEASTOMERIC GASKET PUSH-ON TYPE
CONFORMING TO ASTM D3212.

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DURING
TIE-IN TO CITY SANITARY SEWER MAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH CITY DPW
AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK.

3. SANITARY SEWER FLOW ESTIMATION IS AS
FOLLOWS:
TOTAL PROJECT REUs: 4 REUs
AVERAGE DAILY FLOW: 1600 GPD
MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW: 3200 GPD
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3" DEEP SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH WHERE NOTED <3
ON PLAN.

KEEP MULCH MIN. 2"
AWAY FROM STEM.

FINISH GRADE, REFER TO
GRADING PLANS FOR SLOPE

SOIL BACKFILL: 2/3 TOPSOIL,
1/3 PEAT MOSS.
SUPPLEMENT WITH
ADDITIVES AS NOTED

SET ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE, NOT TO
EXCEED 2"

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES
OF ROOT BALL TO BREAK
APART ROOT MASS

SHRUB BED PLANTING

NOT TO SCALE

TRIANGULAR SPACING
AT SPECIFIED
ON-CENTER DISTANCE,

REFER TO PLANT
SCHEDULE

PLANT CENTER

SET ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE, NOT TO
EXCEED 2"

2"-3" DEEP SHREDDED

e S e O " » ’
wize Wl WiE Wil
W o W W

HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH. LESS AT STEM.

e YT W FINISH GRADE, REFER
W’ﬂ \?«(’;‘ [ m,‘/’ﬁ TO GRADING PLANS
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SUBGRADE: BLEND
PLANTING SOIL MIX INTO
TOP 4" OF SUBGRADE

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF ROOT
BALL TO BREAK APART ROOT MASS

PLANTING SOIL MIX: 1/2 PEAT,
1/2 TOPSOIL. 8" DEEP

PERENNIAL PLANTING
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

PROPOSED FEATURES LEGEND

e PERENNIAL /
NN
PSS ORNAMENTAL
1-2" WASHED W GRASS
RIVER ROCK, 4" DEEP K
AND SOIL FABRIC SMALL-MEDIUM

FLOWERING
SHRUBS

DENOTES NUMBER OF PLANTS

PLANT KEY
W DENOTES PLANT TYPE

LANDSCAPE NOTES

LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. UTILITIES SHOWN WERE LOCATED BY FIELD
SURVEY, BUT THEY MAY NOT INDICATE ALL UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS.

EXAMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND VERIFY CONDITIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR REQUIRED WORK.
NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH INFORMATION SHOWN ON PLANS
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

PROTECT ALL EXISTING PAVING, STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, AND PLANT MATERIAL INDICATED TO
REMAIN. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING OR RESTORING TO ORIGINAL CONDITION
ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FORM CONSTRUCTION TO EXISTING FEATURES AT NO EXPENSE TO THE
OWNER.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ANY EXISTING GRASS, WEEDS, OR SCRUB GROWTH
WITHIN LIMITS OF PLANT BED EDGE OR WITHIN 5' DIAMETER CIRCLE AROUND BASE OF EACH TREE.

PLANTS AND OTHER MATERIALS ARE QUANTIFIED AND SUMMARIZED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF
THE OWNER AND JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES ONLY. CONFIRM AND INSTALL SUFFICIENT
QUANTITIES TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS DRAWN ON THE PLANS. NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS WILL
BE MADE FOR MATERIALS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS DRAWN. CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES.

ALL PROPOSED PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
PLANTS SHALL CONFIRM TO THE MINIMUM MEASUREMENTS LISTED ON THE PLANT LIST.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI
Z60.1-2004 "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK." PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE HEALTHY,
VIGOROUS STOCK GROWN WITH GOOD HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE UNDER CLIMACTIC CONDITIONS
SIMILAR TO THOSE OF THE PROJECT SITE, AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH METHODS
ESTABLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE TAGGED BY THE NURSERY OF ORIGIN FOR PROPER IDENTIFICATION
IN THE FIELD. TAGS ARE ONLY TO BE REMOVED AFTER ACCEPTANCE AND INSPECTION BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

PLANT BEDS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 3" DEPTH OF SHREDDED BARK MULCH WHERE NOTED ON
PLAN. DO NOT STORE OR BUILD UP MULCH ON PLANT TRUNKS. TREES OUTSIDE OF BED LINES
SHALL BE INSTALLED 3" DEPTH SHREDDED BARK MULCH, FREE OF FOREIGN MATTER. WITH A 3'
DIAMETER RING. MULCH SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 3" OF TRUNKS.

RAKE TOPSOIL TO ELIMINATE UNEVEN AREAS AND REMOVE DEBRIS, ROOTS, BRANCHES, AND
STONES IN EXCESS OF 1 INCH SIZE, AND ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IS RETAINED AWAY FROM
BUILDINGS DURING LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

SEEDING.

DISTURBANCE LIMIT LINES ON SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS DISTURBED BY
CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE 4" MINIMUM TOPSOIL, FINE GRADED, SEEDED AND WITH TURF SEED
MIX. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING EROSION CONTROL IN ALL DISTURBED OR
SEEDED AREAS.

PLANT BED EDGING SHALL BE 1/8" x 4" ALUMINUM EDGING.
CLEAN ALL SURFACES OF SOIL, MULCH, AND LANDSCAPE DEBRIS AFTER WORK IS COMPLETE.

CONTRACTOR IS TO WATER INSTALLED PLANT MATERIAL AS REQUIRED DURING THE MAINTENANCE
PERIOD.

PLANT SCHEDULE
SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER  SPACING
Amu Aronia melonocarpa "'UCONNAM165'  Low Scape Mound Chokeberry 12" Ht. cont. 3'0.C.
Bm Buxus microphylla "NSBBL' Neat Ball Boxwood 12-15" Ht. cont. 3'0.C.
Hk Hypericum kalmianum "Deppe' Sunny Boulevard St. John's Wort  12-15" Ht. cont. 3'0.C.
Iv Itea virginica "Henry's Garnet' Henry's Garnet Sweetspire 18" Ht. cont.
Pf Potentilla fruticosa “Goldfinger' Goldfinger Potentilla 15" Ht. cont. 3'0.C.
Pfw Potentilla fruticosa "White Lady' White Lady Potentilla 15" Ht. cont. 3'0.C.
Po Physocarpus opulifolius "Ginger Wine'  Ginger Wine Ninebark 24" Ht. cont.
PERENNIALS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER  SPACING
At Asclepsias tuberosa Butterfly Weed No. 1 Pot cont. 18" O.C.
Cl Coreopsis lanceolata Lance-leaf Coreopsis No. 1 Pot cont. 18" O.C.
Hf Heuchera "Forever Purple’ Forever Purple Coral Bells No. 1 Pot cont. 12" O.C.
Nf Nepeta x faassenii "Walker's Low' Walker's Low Nepeta No. 1 Pot cont. 30" O.C.
Rf Rudbeckia x fulgida var sullivanti Little Goldstar Dwarf Coneflower No. 1 Pot cont. 18" O.C.
“Little Goldstar'

Sp Sedum "Powder Puff' Powder Puff Sedum No. 1 Pot cont. 18" O.C.
ORNAMENTAL
GRASSES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER  SPACING
Hs Helictrochon sempevirens Blue Oat Grass No. 1 Pot cont. 24" O.C.
Ss Schizachyrium scoparium Little Bluestem No.1 Pot cont. 24" O.C.
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ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES:

Goshen
Hobart
Lafayette
Valparaiso

—_

. DRAWINGS ESTABLISH THE DESIGN INTENT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED.
ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL TRADES SHALL CAREFULLY
COORDINATE WORK OF ALL OTHER TRADES. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND FOR
VERIFYING THEM WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE

n n ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION.

\A610/

te -

Kalamazoo/Portage South Bend
Engineering, Architecture, Land Surveying

Benton Harbor
Grand Haven

Grand Rapids

Fort Wayne

2. COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS
INCLUDING BUT NOT RESTRICTED TO CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS
WITH APPROPRIATE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.

]
N
@
&
]

26I_2ll

l—h—ll’d

————————————————————— 777 - 3. COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL ACCESS PANELS WITH TRADE

e REQUIRING THE SAME. ACCESS PANELS ARE SPECIFIED
ARCHITECTURALLY BUT ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY EACH TRADE.
ALL LOCATIONS MUST BE COORDINATED AND APPROVED BY THE
ARCHITECTS FIELD REPRESENTATIVE.

ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE
— MUMGUTTER \

SHINGLE ROOF .
- =

| et |

L

+ W

4. VERIFY QUANTITY, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF ALL FLOOR, ROOF, AND WALL
OPENINGS FOR ALL DISCIPLINES INCLUDING BUT NOT RESTRICTED TO
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK WITH THE APPROPRIATE TRADE.
PROVIDE ALL OPENINGS SHOWN OR REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF
THE WORK.

PORCH

A

5. DIMENSIONS FOLLOWED BY +- SHOULD BE REVIEWED AND ALL
NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS MADE PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND/OR
INSTALLATION OF AFFECTED WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITECTS

ADA ACCESSIBLE REPRESENTATIVE IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

RAMP TO UNIT SEE THE WORK.
CIVIL
6. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW NUMBERS.

o
q

=BABONMARCHE BYCE.

306 S KALAMAZOO MALL
KALAMAZOO, MI 49007

T269.381.6170
COPYRIGHT 2020 - ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS, INC.

F269.381.6176
abonmarche.com
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7. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICALLY TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (FACE OF STUD,
FASE OF MASONRY, ETC.) CENTER LINE OF STRUCTURAL STEEL, AND
CENTER LINE OF OPENINGS IN STUD FRAME WALLS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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INTERIOR FINISH LEGEND:

1. REFER TO MATERIALS SCHEDULE AND ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION
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BUILDING DATA
REACH SOBER LIVING QUAD PLEX APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:
2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
1109 ENGLEMAN AVE. 2018 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49048 2015 MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE
2018 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE W/ MICHIGAN PART 8 RULES
CITY OF KALAMAZOO 2015 MICHIGAN UNIFORM ENERGY CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
ICC/ANSI117.1

TYPICAL FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE
NOTES AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FOR ALL ACCESSORIES AND FIXTURES REQUIRED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC

CONDITIONS. ADA DENOTES COMPATIBLE WITH ANSI A117.7 "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT",

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS & REVIEW

MBC CHAPTER 3: USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

SECTION 310.4

RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2

MBC CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

R-2 USE GROUP
ALLOWED PROPOSED
TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET ABOVE GROUND PLANE) 60'-0" 270"
TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (STORIES ABOVE GROUND PLANE) 4 2
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (AT)/ STORY 12,000 SF FIRSTFLOORLEVEL= 1,320 SF
SECOND FLOOR LEVEL = 1,320 SF
TOTAL = 2,640 SF
MBC CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 602 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPEVB
TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANT RATINGS FOR BUIDLING ELEMENTS
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOURS
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HOURS
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HOURS
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS 0 HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 HOURS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HOURS
TABLE 602 FIRE RESISTANT RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE REQUIRED RATING
X<5-0" 1HOUR
50" </= X < 100" 1HOUR
100" </= X < 300" 0HOUR
X>30-0" 0 HOURS
MBC CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES
TABLE 803.11 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS SMOKE-DEVELOPED FLAME
INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES CLASS INDEX SPREAD
EXIT ENCLOSURE AND PASSAGEWAY C 0-450 76-200
CORRIDORS C 0-450 76-200
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C 0-450 76-200
INTERIOR FINISH FLOOR REQUIREMENTS
INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES CLASS WATTS / CM2
EXIT ENCLOSURE AND PASSAGEWAY [ .22 OR GREATER
CORRIDORS [ .22 OR GREATER
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES [ .22 OR GREATER
MBC Chapter 9: Fire Protection Systems
SECTION 903.2.9.1 NFPA 13 COMPLIANT FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
SECTION 906 PORTABLE FIRE-EXTINGUISHERS AT CLASS A FIRE AREAS REQUIRED AS FOLLOWS:
TABLE 906.3 MINIMUM RATED SINGLE EXTINGUISHER 2-A
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER UNIT OF A 1,500 s.f.
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA FOR EXTINGUISHER 11,250 s.f.
MAXIMUM DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER 750"
MBC CHAPTER 10: MEAN OF EGRESS
TABLE 1004.1.2 AREA OCCUPANT  TABLE 1006.3.2(1) EXITS TABLE 1006.2.1
OCCUPANT AREA MAX. FLOOR AREA/ LOAD EXITS REQUIRED PROVIDED COMMON PATH
OCCUPANT PER TABLE BY STORY OF TRAVEL
FIRST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 1:200 1,320 7 1 1 125'0"
SECOND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 1:200 1,320 7 1 1 125'0"
SECTION 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING
SECTION 1005.3.1 STAIRWAYS .3" PER OCCUPANT; MINIMUM WIDTH 44" ( 36" IF < 50 OCCUPANTS (SECTION 1011.2))
SECTION 1005.3.2 OTHER ELEMENTS 2" PER OCCUPANT
SECTION 1010.1.1 DOORS 32" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH
SECTION 1020.2 CORRIDORS 36" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH
TABLE 1017.2 MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
R-2 USE GROUP AREAS  250'-0"
TABLE 1020.4 MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR < 50'-0"

MBC Chapter 30: Plumbing Systems

PLUMBING FIXUTRE COUNTS ARE DETERMINED UTILIZING PROGRAMMED OCCUPANCY LOAD IN LIEU OF TABULAR OCCUPANCY

OCCUPANGY WATERCLOSETS | LAVATORIES | paryryuss/ | DRINKING SERVICE
MEN WOMEN | MEN WOMEN SHOWERS | FOUNTAINS SINKS
REQUIRED 1PER 1PER 1PER 1 KITCHEN SINK PER DWELLING
RESIDENTIAL R-2 DWELLING UNIT | DWELLING UNIT | DWELLING UNIT UNIT: 1 AUTOMATIC CLOTHES
(14)0CC TOTOAL '
WASHER CONNECTION PER 20
DWELLING UNITS
CALCULATED 1 1 1 1
TOTAL REQUIRED: 1 1 1 1
TOTAL PROVIDED: 1 1 1 1
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